



Clerk of the Court
Received 04/23/2024 09:09 PM
Filed 04/23/2024 09:09 PM

In the
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

THE FAMILY FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND
UNIFICATION INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HYUN JIN MOON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District of Columbia Superior Court,
(Case No. 2011 CA 003721 B)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

*CATHY A. HINGER (D.C. No. 473697)
VICTORIA A. BRUNO (D.C. No. 484197)
LELA M. AMES (D.C. No. 976497)
JASMINE CHALASHTORI (D.C. No. 1016225)
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 467-6900
cathy.hinger@wbd-us.com
victoria.bruno@wbd-us.com
lela.ames@wbd-us.com
jasmine.chalashtori@wbd-us.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

April 23, 2024

RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Plaintiffs’ Historical Background And Nature Of Claims	5
II. After <i>Moon III</i> , The Self-Dealing And Contract Claims Remained Live	6
III. Appellate History Concerning First Amendment And Abstention Issues.....	8
IV. The Trial Court Dismissed All Claims Without Deciding The Exception.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
I. Facts Relevant To Self-Dealing, Fraud, And Collusion	13
A. UCI Is A Holding Company For Church Assets, But Preston Moon Fraudulently Took Over Its Board To Seize Church Assets.....	13
B. Preston Moon Created GPF So That He Could Divert Church Assets To It For His Personal Gain.....	15
C. Preston Moon And The Director Defendants Colluded To Create KIF For The Sole Purpose Of Misappropriating UCI’s Assets	16
II. Facts Relevant To The Contract Claims	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Denial Of Any Remedy Will Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	25

II.	This Court Should Find The Fraud Or Collusion Exception Exists And Applies On The Existing Record.....	29
A.	The Supreme Court Has Strongly Suggested That The Fraud Or Collusion Exception Exists	29
B.	The Existing Record Supports Application Of The Exception	32
C.	The Exception Prevents Establishment Of Absolute Immunity And Allows Resolution Of Plaintiffs’ Claims On The Merits	35
D.	The Exception Will Avoid Conflict With The Church’s Right To Hierarchical Deference Concerning The Use Of Its Property.....	38
III.	This Court Should Vacate The Standing Order	40
A.	The Trial Court Erroneously Applied Discretionary Prudential Standing Considerations To Dismiss <i>With Prejudice</i> , Whereas Dismissal, If Any, Should Have Been <i>Without Prejudice</i>	41
1.	Rule 12(b)(1) Dismissals For Lack Of Standing Must Be Without Prejudice	41
2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Lack Prudential Standing.....	42
B.	<i>Moon III</i> Did Not Overrule The Prior Standing Rulings.....	45
C.	Plaintiffs Have Special Interest Standing Under <i>Hooker</i> Even After <i>Moon III</i> Without The Need To Amend The Complaint.....	46
1.	Plaintiffs Satisfy Special Interest Standing Under <i>Hooker</i> As To The Self-Dealing Claims	47
2.	The KIF And GPF Transfers Became Part Of Self-Dealing.....	49
3.	If Amendment Were Required, Plaintiffs Could Have Amended The Complaint To Plead The KIF And GPF Transfers As Part Of The Self- Dealing Claims	50

4.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Not Following The Policy Favoring Liberal Amendment.....	52
IV.	This Court Should Vacate The Director Defendants Order.....	54
A.	Prior Rulings Established That Plaintiffs Stated A Claim.....	54
B.	Plaintiffs Have Stated A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim For The Director Defendants’ Part In The Self-Dealing Scheme	55
C.	The Exception Cannot Be Rejected Under Rule 12(c) Because It Involves Disputed Issues Of Fact.....	61
D.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Dismissing The Director Defendants With Prejudice And Without Leave To Amend.....	61
V.	UCJ’s Contract Claims Can Be Decided Based On Neutral Principles Or The Exception	62
A.	UCJ’s Contract Claims Are Not Barred By <i>Moon III</i>	62
B.	UCJ’s Contract Claims Based On The KIF Transfer Can Be Resolved On Neutral Principles Of Law	68
C.	The Trial Court Erred By Granting UCI Summary Judgment Without First Determining Whether The Exception Applies	71
VI.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion To Reopen.....	73
	CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	44
* <i>Allen v. Yates</i> , 870 A.2d 39 (D.C. 2005)	73, 75
* <i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	32
* <i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019).....	31, 32
<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam Ethiopian Orthodox Tewhado Religion Church</i> , No. 19-7124, 2020 WL 873574 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020)	3
<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 2020 CA 001858 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2020)	32
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021)	41-42
<i>Archie v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 255 A.3d 1005 (D.C. 2021)	54, 55
<i>Armenian Genocide Museum & Mem’l, Inc. v. Cafesjian Fam. Found., Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010).....	57
* <i>Askew v. Trs. of the Gen. Assembly of the Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	30, 31, 35, 74
<i>Atkinson v. Grindstone Cap., LLC</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36
<i>Barkley v. U.S. Marshals Serv. ex rel. Hylton</i> , 766 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>Behradrezaee v. Dashtara</i> , 910 A.2d 349 (D.C. 2006)	59

<i>Bentt v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs.</i> , 979 A.2d 1226 (D.C. 2009)	64
* <i>Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ of Apostolic Faith of Washington, D.C. v. Beards</i> , 680 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1996)	13, 36
<i>Bolton v. Bernabei & Katz, PLLC</i> , 954 A.2d 953 (D.C. 2008)	62
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless P.L.C.</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	53
* <i>Carrier v. Ravi Zacharias Int’l Ministries, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-3161-TWT, 2022 WL 1540206 (N.D. Ga. May 13, 2022)	67, 68
* <i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	28
<i>Christopher v. Aguigui</i> , 841 A.2d 310 (D.C. 2003)	6
<i>City of Columbia, Mo. v. Paul N. Howard Co.</i> , 707 F.2d 338 (8th Cir. 1983)	51
<i>City of Waukesha v. E.P.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Colorado Wild Pub. Lands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 21-CV-2802 (CRC), 2023 WL 5846678 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2023).....	49
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>D.C. Dep’t of Mental Health v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs.</i> , 15 A.3d 692 (D.C. 2011)	72
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	46
<i>District of Columbia v. ExxonMobile Oil Corp.</i> , 172 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2017)	43, 44
<i>Eagle Wine & Liquor Co. v. Silverberg Elec. Co.</i> , 402 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	53

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	44
* <i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	27, 28
<i>Evans v. First Mount Vernon, ILA</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D.D.C. 2011).....	56
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	26
* <i>Family Fed'n for World Peace and Unification Int'l v. Moon</i> , 129 A.3d 235 (D.C. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farouki v. Petra Int'l Banking Corp.</i> , No. CV 08-2137 (RCL), 2013 WL 12309520 (D.D.C. June 12, 2013)	51
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	44
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	62
<i>Fludd v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 771 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	64
<i>Furash & Co. v. McClave</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001).....	56
<i>G&E Real Est., Inc. v. Avison Young-Washington, D.C., LLC</i> , No. CV 14-418 (CKK), 2018 WL 4680199 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	50
* <i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. of the United Methodist Church v. Superior Ct. of California, San Diego Cnty.</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978).....	30
* <i>Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	29, 36, 38
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	52
<i>Gumpad v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.D.C. 2014).....	37

<i>*Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	29, 30, 72
<i>*Hooker v. Edes Home</i> , 579 A.2d 608 (D.C. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Ieradi v. Mylan Lab'ys Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>*In Ohr Somayach/Joseph Tanenbaum Educ. Ctr. v. Farleigh Int'l Ltd.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	70
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Jeong v. California Pac. Ann. Conf.</i> , No. 92–55370, 1992 WL 332160 (9th Cir. Nov. 12, 1992)	30
<i>Johnson v. Fairfax Vill. Condo. IV Unit Owners Ass'n</i> , 641 A.2d 495 (D.C. 1994)	51-52
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	28, 65
<i>Kaufmann v. Sheehan</i> , 707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	39
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	64
<i>*Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	44
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	26
<i>*Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005)	36, 66
<i>*Miller-McGee v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 920 A.2d 430 (D.C. 2007)	51

<i>*Minker v. Baltimore Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church,</i> 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	66
<i>*Moon v. Family Fed’n for World Peace and Unification Int’l,</i> 281 A.3d 46 (D.C. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Moore,</i> 391 A.2d 762 (D.C. 1978)	51
<i>Mwani v. Al Qaeda,</i> 600 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2022).....	50
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Merrill,</i> 388 F.2d 514 (10th Cir. 1968)	51
<i>Nader v. de Toledano,</i> 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	67
<i>Owen v. Bd. of Dirs. of the Wash. City Orphan Asylum,</i> 888 A.2d 255 (D.C. 2005)	46
<i>Padou v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd.,</i> 70 A.3d 208 (D.C. 2013)	43
<i>Parker v. U.S. Tr. Co.,</i> 30 A.3d 147 (D.C. 2011)	67
<i>Pietrangelo v. Refresh Club, Inc.,</i> No. 18-CV-1943 (DLF), 2019 WL 2357379 (D.D.C. June 4, 2019).....	37
<i>*Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	29, 36, 55
<i>Puri v. Khalsa,</i> 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	68
<i>Radbod v. Moghim,</i> 269 A.3d 1035 (D.C. 2022)	13, 62
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	26
<i>Riverside Hosp. v. D.C. Dep’t of Health,</i> 944 A.2d 1098 (D.C. 2008)	45

<i>Ronaldson v. Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders</i> , No. CV 19-1034 (CKK), 2022 WL 798383 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2022)	56, 61
<i>SBRMCOA, LLC v. Bayside Resort, Inc.</i> , 596 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2014)	71-72
<i>Schnitzler v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau</i> , 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012)	66
* <i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Silberberg v. Becker</i> , 191 A.3d 324 (D.C. 2018)	59
* <i>Steiner v. Am. Friends of Lubavitch (Chabad)</i> , 177 A.3d 1246 (D.C. 2018)	65, 69, 70
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	49
* <i>Tapp v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 383 (D.D.C. 2016).....	56, 61
* <i>Texas Oil & Gas Corp. v. Hodel</i> , 654 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1987).....	73
* <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	27, 28
<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Omid Land Grp., LLC</i> , 279 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2022)	52, 62
* <i>UMC Dev., LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 A.3d 37 (D.C. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United Methodist Church, Baltimore Ann. Conf. v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	36
<i>Vereen v. Fife</i> , No. 5:21-CV-2122-RBH-KDW, 2022 WL 2068783 (D.S.C. May 6, 2022), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 5:21-CV-02122-RBH, 2022 WL 2067884 (D.S.C. June 8, 2022).....	37

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	45
* <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	26, 38
<i>Willens v. 2720 Wisconsin Ave. Co-op. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 2004)	56
* <i>Williams v. Bd. of Trs. Of Mount Jezreel Baptist Church</i> , 589 A.2d 901 (D.C. 1991)	50
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	64
<i>Young v. N. Illinois Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes and Rules

D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1)	4
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(h)(3)	42
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(b)	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	49, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	56
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	41, 42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	37, 41, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	13, 37

Other Authorities

5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1202 (4th ed.).....	50
5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1369 (3d ed.).....	56
6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1488 (3d ed.).....	53

6A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1494 (3d ed.).....50
Michael A. Helfand, *Litigating Religion*, 93 B.U. L. Rev. 493 (2013).....37
